City of Porterville

Modification # 1

Application No. 1B-05-0182

Legal Agreement No. CIEDB-08-092
Date of Report: September 27, 2012

CALIFORNIA INFRASTRUCTURE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT BANK (I-Bank)
INFRASTRUCTURE STATE REVOLVING FUND (ISRF) PROGRAM

MODIFICATION STAFF REPORT

DISBURSEMENT PERIOD EXTENSION

Modification # | Amendment # Borrower Name Application Number
1 1 City of Porterville (Borrower) 09-0252
Project Name Loan Number
Eastside Water Improvements Projects (Project) 08-092

Original Project Description
The Project components are as follows:

Construction and installation of pipelines, booster pumps, a storage reservoir and well pump equipment and accessories
related to the following: Martin Hill 3 MG Reservoir & Pipeline project; Well 31 at S. Mathew Street project; Morton Avenue
Water Trunk Line project; Mathew Street Water Trunk line; and the Veterans Park Booster Pump project as identified in the
City of Porterville’'s Water System Master Plan dated February 2001(Project).

Original Loan Amount Effective Date of Agreement Original Disbursement Expiration Date
$ 6,757,000 April 1, 2009 April 1, 2012
None.

Description of and Reason for Disbursement Period Extension Request

The I-Bank received two final disbursement requests dated 5/14/2012 and 8/6/2012 for the Project; both requests were
received after the disbursement deadline of 4/1/2012. A disbursement period extension is required to finalize the two
disbursement requests. The Borrower submitted a request (Request) to extend the disbursement deadline to December
31, 2014 (Attachment 1). The Project was completed approximately $1.68 million under budget, and the Borrower also
submitted an Application to Amend the Agreement (Application) to add two new components (New Components) to the
agreement to use the remaining loan proceeds. Staff had intended to submit one modification staff report recommending
both the Request and Application at one time; however, the New Components have been delayed, and staff has decided to
proceed with the Request to allow disbursement of the two final disbursement requests pending for the Project.

Staff recommends extending the requested disbursement deadline to March 31, 2015, rather than December 31, 2014, to
allow the Borrower to ensure sufficient time to disburse all funds since staff is anticipating adding the New Components.
The loan is funded with I-Bank cash and therefore ISRF Bonds expenditure requirements are not applicable.

Current Status of Project Balance Undisbursed Loan Proceeds
The Project is complete. $ 352,830.66 (Attachment 2)

Revised Project Timeline

The Project is complete. The Notice of Completion for the Project was filed on June 22, 2012, and a copy has been
received by the I-Bank. The New Components are projected to be completed on December 12, 2014, and the filing of the
Notice of Completion estimated for December 17, 2014.

Proposed Disbursement Expiration Date
Proposed Amendment Effective Date, if applicable Date (set at approximately 45 days past Project completion)
April 1, 2012 March 31, 2015
Date of Last Annual Surveillance | Date of Receipt of Compliance Data Since Last Review

3:\Ciedb\ISRF Support\ISRF\Porterville #08-092 ISA Water\Modifications\#1\9-27-12-Staff Report-Disbursement Extension-Porterville-Final-Clean.Doc
1 wid_47.9000a



City of Porterville

Modification # 1

Application No. 1B-05-0182

Legal Agreement No. CIEDB-08-092
Date of Report: September 27, 2012

Paid as Agreed? Other/Special Conditions?
X Yes [] No Explain: [] Yes Explain:

No
APPROVAL AUTHORIZATION

Pursuant to Resolution 11-24 adopted by the |-Bank Board on September 27, 2011, the |-Bank’s Executive Director has
been delegated the authority to amend or modify financing documents associated with the ISRF Program Loans so long as
such proposed amendment (A) is consistent with the intent of the Board resolution that approved the initial ISRF Program
Loan; (B) is approved by counsel to the I-Bank and (C) does not involve any of the following: (1) any increase in the
principal amount of the ISRF Program Loan; (2) any extension of the final maturity date; (3) any change in the security
pledged to repay the ISRF Program Loan; (4) any change in the interest rate. The proposed modifications recommended
herein fall within the Executive Director's approval authority pursuant to Resolution 11-24.

Agreement. SECTION 8.13. Contact Persons.

The Purchaser Project manager shall be the Public Works Director or such other person as may be designated in
writing by the Purchaser. The Purchaser Project manager shall be the Purchaser's representative for the administration of
this Agreement and shall have full authority to act on behalf of the Purchaser. The Public Works Director or such other
person as designated by the City Manager may designate in writing another person or persons authorized to request
disbursement of Project Funds. All communications given to the Purchaser Project manager shall be as binding as if given
to the Purchaser.

The requested disbursement period extension falls under the Section 8.13 authorization, therefore, a purchaser resolution
is not required.

Pledged to: Select Appropriate Indenture Provision:

[]12004 ISRF Program Bonds The Agreement is pledged to the Master Indenture for the ISRF Program Bonds.
[[] 2005 ISRF Program Bonds Section 302, Release, Addition and Amendment of Master Indenture Obligations,
[ 12008 ISRF Program Bonds subsection (b) states that the I-Bank may, at its discretion, amend or waive the

X Master Indenture terms of the Master Indenture Agreements in any manner. As such, the proposed
[] Other modifications are allowed under the Master Indenture.

[] The Agreement is pledged to the Series Indenture for the one of the series ISRF
Program Bonds. Section 607, Release, Addition and Amendment of a Pledged
Obligations, subsection (b) of the Indenture states that the I-Bank (Issuer) may
amend the payment provisions of any series pledged Agreement if, prior to such
amendment, the Issuer delivers to the Trustee and each Rating Agency an
Officer's Certificate that demonstrates compliance with the Coverage Test after
taking into effect the amendment. As long as the Issuer complies with the
immediately preceding sentence, the Issuer may amend any of the other
provisions of any series pledge Agreement in its discretion. The proposed
modifications do not impact any payment provisions. As such, the proposed
modifications are allowed under the applicable series ISRF Program Bonds
Indenture.

[] Not Applicable since the loan is not pledged to the ISRF Program Bonds.

Staff concludes extension of disbursement period request is reasonable.

[X] Yes—Staff recommends approval of this modification as presented.
[ INo Explain:

N W — AWzafjz

Jmuentes, Municipa' Finance Analyst Date

5:\CiedbMISRF Support\ISRF\Porterville #08-092 ISA Water\Modifications\#1\9- 27 12-Staff Report-Disbursement Extension-Porterville-Final-Clean.Doc

wid_47_2nNa



City of Porterville

Modification # 1

Application No. 1B-05-0182

Legal Agreement No. CIEDB-08-092
Date of Report: September 27, 2012

TN
’oer |
Reviewed by: / Zdi—-—- — ?/ &?/ /Z
darloyﬂaka;}q ISRF Unit Manager Date
/o /
Reviewed by: LQ WA A D (?/ 21//1
Diane CummlnL ISRF Suppoft Managen Date

lo/3 /|2

Mﬂf
Reviewed by:

Tom Tengan, Staff Con.én;&l {11}

/ "
Reviewed by: //é //// Mj ,//

10/5 [ iz

\Eﬁ-ﬁlﬁn MinoZ, Gengral Colinsel

The above modification request falls within the authority delegated to the Executive
Director. |-Bank Board consideration and approval is not required.

[0 The medification request does not fall within the delegated authority of the I-Bank
Executive Director, and Board consideration of the request is required.

Date

Approved by: )Q cﬂ‘b’?l-* 2’_/&/\/

Roma Cristia-Plant, I-Bank Assistant Executive Director

Jo/5/ 12—
Date

Approved by: 3"{1/6(’ C.L U‘}/\. /L_Lg %/ -,r(_,{(

10 /8 12

Stanton Hazelroth, I-Bank Executivc-:_blrector

Date

Attachments:

Attachment 1 — Borrower Disbursement Extension Request
Attachment 2 — Loan Disbursements Report By Customer
Attachment 3 — Borrower Statement of Account

5:\Ciedb\ISRF Support\ISRF\Porterville #08-092 ISA Water\Modifications\#1\9- 27 12-Staff Report-Disbursement Extension-Porterville-Final-Clean.Doc

wid_17.20nNa



City of Porterville

Modification # 1

Application No. IB-05-0182

Legal Agreement No. CIEDB-08-092
Date of Report: September 27, 2012

ATTACHMENT 1

Public Works Department

© July 25, 2012

California Infrastructure and Economic Development Bank
Attn: ISRF Support Unit Manager -

980 9™ Street, Suite 900

Sacramento, CA 95814

Re:  Request for Enterprise Fund Installment Sale Amendment
Agreement No, CIEDB -08-092

Dear Ms. Cummings:

The City of Porterville is requesting an extension of the disbursement deadline to December 31,
2014 to allow time for additional components to be completed. The original programmed
projects were completed under budget. Approximately $1.68 million remains from the original
loan amount. The City has programmed two additional projects and needs the time extension to
complete the design and construction of the two new projects.

Construction completion for the additional components are projected for- December 12, 2014
with the filing of the Notice of Completion estimated for December 17, 2014. The existing

project, Eastside Water Projects, has already been completed, June 5, 2012, with the Notice of
Completion filed June 12, 2012.

If you require additional documentation, please contact Baldpmcro Rodriguez at (559) 782-7460.

Ims 9 A

hn D. Lollis

City Manager

291 N. Main St., Porterville, CA 93257-3737 PHONE 559.782.7462 FAX 559.781-6437

3:\CiedbMSRF Support\ISRF\Porterville #08-092 ISA Water\Modifications\#1\9- 2? 12-Staff Report-Disbursement Extension-Porterville-Final-Clean.Doc
wid A7 200G



6002-LL-LLA g
20Q'UBS|D-[eul4-8|[INSHO-UOISUBIXT JusWwesINgsIQ-HodeY JeIS-Z)-L2-6\L#ASUCHEIUIPONISIBM VS| Z60-80# BllAeHOd\JHSIHoddNS JHSNAPSION'S

1301 38eg SieQ aMoas g sswoisnD AQ uodsy SIUSWSSINGSI] UBD FIVEO9CE TI0T c0 wsndny “Sepug
00es 00ros
6E'088°STLTS 00es 66088 5ILTS (symeoT T S[eie] pueio
00708 00°0%
6 088°FTLFS o0es 6C 088" SIS (s)meoy 1 spel 160-80-€ 3D
00'0% 000S T10T/8TT0 110 MLRIog 3o NI
G GITIDES 000§ 6161 °TPES TIOTFTTO {60-80-€Q31D T60-80-2@d1D T60-80-9Q3I1D
00'0% 000§ Q0T T 1”10 SMLdsaog 3o A1
10'669°6T5S 0008 10°669°6T5% T ITTT {60-80-9Q3ID> T60-80-8QdI1D T60-80-9QdId
0008 0008 oot 110 Snuasaog 3o 41
EUSTECITS ooo0s ETETECITS LIoT/ I0 11 T60-80-9Q3ID T60-80-2Q31D T60-80-9Q31D
00°0% 000§ TI0TET/60 1710 amazeaog jo Ao
ELETITLES 0008 ELEIPTLSS 110T/0T/ 60 {60-80-904312 T60-80-8Q312 T60-80-69031D
00 0% 0008 110T9T/L0 110 oraenog 3o Ao
IT'661°LLLS 0008 Ir 66 LLLS IQTSULD {60-80-9Q3I> T60-80-89Q31D [60-80-€QI1D
D0'0S 0008 TI0T/€T/TO 119 Muasaeg yo Ao
ET688BLIS 00 0% £U6888LIS TI0T/EQTO T60-80-9Q3ID T60-80-9Q31D T60-80-€Q31D
ooas oS QTOT O TT 119 JMramLog yo Ao
TE09L 1688 00'0% TEO9L' 1688 DIDT/TOTT {60-80-9Q3ID T60-80-8Qd1D T60-80-€031D
000% 000S 0TOTAQTT 119 equusuog Jo At
CE1TIT65TS ooos SETITGSTS QI0T/EBLOT {60-80-€CQ31D T60-80-8Q31D T60-80-9031)
000% 000§ 0I0TOTL0 1-19 IMLazeog 3o 15
£OErTeod o000 £9CFTES QL0T60/L0 {60-80-9d3ID T60-80-dID {60-80-90491D
00°0% 00°0S 0106790 110 Mo 3o Ao
TP ErEs0ss 00'0% Trere 6058 010T/80/90 T60-80-8Q3I0 T60-80-2Q31D T60-80-2QI1D
00°0% 000§ DIDTHIT0 1-10 aMuAsog yo Ay
LB'TI9T99TS 0008 LE19T°99T8 010T/TLIFO {60-80-6Q310 T60-80-2Q312 T60-80-9aT1D
MEIJ MOIDIST dey jedowig palsod apol 19 JWEN BWoISnD
Meiq [e1oL meq PO meag ueo aansay3 ysuelg alueon a1 Aupoe4 al Jswosn)
10/ Te/l -|e@gpuld ZLOZiZi8
00T/ 1)L eQ wEag weibold 44| yueg-|

J3woisno Ag uoday sjuswasingsig ueon

¢ LNJINHOVLLY

Z10Z ‘2z laquisideg :uoday o sjeq
Z260-80-9031D "ON juswaaiby [ebe
Z810-G0-gl "ON uonealddy

| # uonEdIPOpy

a|jinaliod jo Ao



City of Porterville
Modification # 1
Application No. 1B-05-0182

Legal Agreement No. CIEDB-08-092
Date of Report: September 27, 2012

ATTACHMENT 3

BORROWER STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

California Infrastructure & Economic Development Bank
c/a CHP Cashiering Unit

P.O Box 942900

Sacramento, CA 94298-2900

Citv of Porterville
Attention: Public Works Director

ACCOUNT NO: CIEDB-08-092
STATEMENT DATE: 7/31/2012
PAGE NUMBER.: 1

INTEREST THIS PERIOD: $128.464.16

291 N. Main Street STATEMENT PERIOD
Porterville, CA 93257 711/2009 To 7/31i2012
LOAN TERMS AND BALANCES

MATURITY: 8172038 PRINCIPAL BALANCE: $4.587.278.02
NOTE RATE: 3.8400000000% ACCRUING BALANCE: $6.618.897.63
NEXT PAYMENT DUE: 212013 UNPAID LATE CHARGES: $0.00
REGULAR PAYMENT: $0.00 UNPAID CHARGES: $19.856.69
PAYMENT FREQUENCY Semu-annually ACCRUED INTEREST: $128.464.16

LOAN ACTIVITY

EFFECTIVE POST REFERENCE TOTAL DISTRIBUTION PRINCIPAL

DATE DATE RECEIVED INTEREST PRINCIPAL LATE OTHER BALANCE
7/1/2009 7/31/2009 New Loan Draw $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
7112009 7/31/2000 New Loan RC $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
7/1/2009 7/31/2009 New Fee RC $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
12272010  2/23/2010 Loan Payment $110.806.11 $110,806.11 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2/19/2010  2/23/2010 Loan Payment $40.561.89 $40.561.89 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2119/2010  2/23/2010 Credit for Undisbursed  ($40.561.89) $0.00 $0.00 $000  ($40.561389) $0.00
4/12/2010  4/14/2010 Loan Draw ($266.261.87) $0.00 ($266,261.87) $0.00 $0.00 $266.261.87
6/28/2010  6/29/2010 Loan Draw ($509.345.42) $0.00 ($500.345.42) $0.00 $0.00 $775,607.29
7/9:2010 7202010 Loan Draw ($63.145 63) $0.00 (363,145 63) $0.00 $0.00 $838.752.92
7/30/2010 9/23/2010 Loan Payment $129.744.00 $129 744.00 £0.00 $0.00 $£0.00 $838,75292
7/30/2010  9/23/2010 Admin Fee Payment $20.272.50 $0.00 $0.00 $000  $2027250 $838.752.92
8/1/2010 8/2/2010 Admun Fee ($20.272.50) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  ($20,27250) $838.752.92
10/18/2010 11/4/2010 Loan Draw ($259,211.35) $0.00 ($259.211.35) $0.00 $0.00 $1.097.96427
1122010 11/472010 Loan Draw ($591.760.32) $0.00 ($591,760.32) $0.00 $0.00 $1,689.724.59
1/2572011 3/1872011 Loan Payment $129.744.00 $129.744.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,689,724.59
2/3/2011 2/23/2011 Loan Draw ($178,889.23) £0.00 ($178,889.23) $0.00 $0.00 $1,868.613.82
7/1372011 8/2/2011 Loan Payment $268.346.37 $129,744.00 $138.602.37 $0.00 $0.00 $1.730.011.45
7132011 8/2/2011 Admun Fee Payment $20.272.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  $20272.50 $1.730.011.45
7/15/2011 772672011 Loan Draw ($777.499.41) $0.00 ($777,499.41) $0.00 $0.00 $2.507.510.86
812011 8/1/2011 Admin Fee ($20.272.50) $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  ($20,272.50) $2.507.510.86
9/20/2011  9/22/2011 Loan Draw ($972.613.73) $0.00 ($972.613.73) $0.00 $0.00 $3.480.124.59
11/12011  11/3/2011 Loan Draw (5215,325.23) $0.00 ($215,325.23) $0.00 $0.00 $3.695.449.82
12/21/2011  1/4/2012 Loan Draw ($529.699.01) $0.00 ($529.699.01) $0.00 $0.00 $4.225148.83
1/23/2012 2/5/2012  Loan Payment $127.082.82 $127.082.82 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4.225148 83
3/24/2012  2/28/2012 Loan Draw ($362.129.19) $0.00 ($362,129.19) $0.00 $0.00 $4.587.278.02
$667,682.82 (54,587,278.02) 000 (540.561.89) $4,587,278.02

3:\Ciedb\ISRF Support\ISRF\Porterville #08-092 ISA Water\Modifications\#119-27-12-Staff Report-Disbursement Extension-Porterville-Final-Clean.Doc

6

v11-17-2009



